
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICALS AND PETROCHEMICALS


LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 14

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11-12-2018


Chemicals and Pharmaceutical Industries

14* SHRI SUNIL BALIRAM GAIKWAD

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) The details of chemicals and pharmaceutical industries set up/ functioning in the country including Maharashtra during the last three years and the current year.


(b) The names of products along with the quantity produced/ manufactured by the said industries, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS AND STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME
IMPLEMENTATION

(SHRI D.V. SADANANDA GOWDA)

(a) The chemical sector is almost de-licensed and de-regulated, except for a few hazardous chemicals. The units in small, medium and large scale sectors are being set up by entrepreneurs in the private sector, based on techno economic feasibility, after getting relevant environmental clearances from the concerned State/ Central Pollution Control Boards. The Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals collects production data of major chemicals & petrochemicals from selected Chemical &

Petrochemical Units under large and medium scale only. The list of functional Chemicals and Petrochemicals units, in large and medium scale category producing selected major chemicals, monitored by the Department of Chemicals &

Petrochemicals, including the newly setup units, for the period 2015-16 till August

2018, is attached at Annexure-I.

No database of the Pharmaceutical industries set up/functioning in the country as well as the products manufactured by them is maintained by the Department of Pharmaceuticals.


(b) The production details of selected major Chemicals from the industries referred at

(a) above, state/UT wise, is attached, at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I


List of functional Chemicals and Petrochemicals units, in the large and medium scale category producing selected major chemicals, monitored by Department of Chemicals

& Petrochemicals, for the period 2015-16 till Aug-2018


Annexure-I

List of Manufacturing units of Chemicals and Petrochemicals

S.No. CHEMICALS UNITS Name of State/UT

1 DCW Ltd. Gujarat

2 Saurashtra Chem Ltd. Gujarat

3 Tata Chem Limited Gujarat

4 Tuticorin Alkali Chem Tamil Nadu

5 GHCL Limited Gujarat

6 Nirma Limited Gujarat

7 Atul Ltd. Gujarat

8 Andhra Sugars Ltd Andhra Pradesh

9 Solarsis Chemicals Ltd. Karnataka

10 Aditya Birla Chem Ltd Jharkhand

11 Century Rayon Bombay Maharashtra

12 Chemplast Sanmar Limited Tamil Nadu

13 Chemfeb Alkalis Ltd Puducherry

14 DCW Ltd. Tamil Nadu

15 Durgapur Chem Ltd. West Bengal

16 Gujarat Alkalies & Chem Ltd. Gujarat

17 Hindustan Paper Corporation Ltd. Assam

18 Reliance Industries Limited Gujarat

19 Aditya Birla Nuvo Ltd Gujarat

20 Jayshree Chem Ltd. West Bengal

21 Aditya Birla Chem(I) Ltd. Uttar Pradesh

22 Kothari Petro Chem Ltd. Tamil Nadu

23 Lords Chloro Alkali Ltd. Rajasthan

24 Punjab Alkalies and Chem Ltd. Punjab

25 Shree Rayalseema Alkalies And Allied Chemicals Andhra Pradesh

26 United Phosphorous Limited Gujarat

27 Siel Complex Delhi

28 Shri Ram Vinyl & Chemical Inudstries Rajasthan

29 Travancore Titanium Products Ltd. Kerala

30 Tamilnadu Petro Products Tamil Nadu

31 Orient Paper Mills Madhya Pradesh

32 Grasim Ltd. Madhya Pradesh

33 Gujarat Alkalies And Chemicals Ltd Gujarat


34 Shriram Alkali & Chemicals Gujarat

35 Meghmani Fine Chemicals Ltd Gujarat

36 Gujarat Fluorochemical Ltd Gujarat

37 Aditya Birla (Hi- Tech Carbon) Uttar Pradesh

38 Aditya Birla Ltd. Tamil Nadu

39 Continental Carbon India Limited, Delhi

40 Greenstar Fertilizers Limited (Spic) Tamil Nadu

41 Gujarat Narmada Valley Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited Gujarat

42 Gulshan Polyols Limited Uttar Pradesh

43 Hindustan Organic Chemicals Limited   Maharashtra

44* Jaimurthy Minerals Chemicals Pvt Ltd Himachal Pradesh

45 National Peroxide Ltd Maharashtra

46 Phillips Carbon Black Gujarat

47 Tamilnadu Chlorate Ltd. Tamil Nadu

48 The Kerala Minerals & Metals Ltd. Kerala

49 The Metal Powder Company Ltd Tamil Nadu

50 Kutch Chemical Industries Ltd Gujarat

51 V.V. Titanium Pigment Pvt. Ltd.( Kilburn) Tamil Nadu

52 Aarti Industries Ltd Gujarat

53 Aditya Birla Chem(I) Ltd.(Kanoria Chemicals Ltd) Uttar Pradesh

54 Amines & Plasticizers Ltd. Maharashtra

55 ARCL Organic Ltd West Bengal

56 Ashok Alco Ltd. Maharashtra

57 Asian Paints (I) Ltd. Maharashtra

58 Assam Petrochemicals Ltd. Assam

59 Atul Ltd. Gujarat

60 Cetex Petrochemicals Ltd. Maharashtra

61 Chemplast Sanmar Ltd Puducherry

62 Deepak Fertilizers And Petrochemicals Corporation Ltd Maharashtra

63 Deepak Nitrite Limited Gujarat

64 Godavari Biorefineries Ltd. Maharashtra

65 IOL Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd Punjab

66 Jindal Drugs Ltd Maharashtra

67 Jubilant Life Sciences Limited Maharashtra

68 Laxmi Organic Industries Ltd Maharashtra

69 Luna Chemicals Pvt Ltd Gujarat

70 Mysore Petro Chemicals Limited Karnataka

71 Panoli Intermediates India Pvt Ltd Gujarat

72 RCF Ltd. Maharashtra

73 Sadhana Nitro Chem Ltd. Maharashtra

74 Sanjivani Sakhar Karkhana Ltd. Maharashtra

75 Sharp Global Ltd Delhi

76 SI Group - India Ltd Maharashtra


77 SRF Limited Tamil Nadu

78 Swati Menthol & Allied Chemicals Ltd Uttar Pradesh

79 Atul Limited Gujarat

80 Bharat Rasayan   Gujarat

81 Bilag Industries Pvt. Ltd. Gujarat

82 Cheminova India Ltd. Gujarat

83 Coromandel International Ltd Gujarat

84 Excel Corp Care Ltd Maharashtra

85 Gharda Chem Ltd. Maharashtra

86 Gujarat Insecticides Ltd. Gujarat

87 Hikal Chemicals Ltd. Maharashtra

88 Hindustan Insecticide Limited Delhi

89 Hyderabad Chemicals Ltd Telangana

90 Indian Pesticides Ltd. Uttar Pradesh

91 Indofil Chemicals Co. Ltd. Maharashtra

92 Insecticides India Limited Gujarat

93 Isagro (Asia) Agrochemicals Pvt Ltd Gujarat

94 Meghmani Industries Ltd   Gujarat

95 Nagarjuna Agrichem Limited Andhra Pradesh

96 PI Industries Ltd Rajasthan

97 R3 Crop Care (P) Ltd Gujarat

98 Rallis India Gujarat

99 Shivalik Rasayan Ltd. Uttarakhand

100 Spectrum Ethers Ltd Maharashtra

101 Sudharshan Chem. Ltd. Maharashtra

102 Syngenta /Deccan Fine Chemicals Goa

103 Tagros Chemicals India Ltd Tamil Nadu

104 United Phosphorus Ltd.   Gujarat

105 Alps Chemicals (P) Ltd Gujarat

106 Aries Dyechem Industries Gujarat

107 Asiatic Colour Chem Ind. Ltd Gujarat

108 Astik Dyestuff Pvt Ltd. Gujarat

109 Atul Ltd. Gujarat

110 BASF India Ltd.   Maharashtra

112 Choksi Pigments Gujarat

113 Chromatic India Ltd Maharashtra

114 Clariant (Lanxess India Pvt Ltd) Maharashtra

115 Clariant Chemicals (India) Ltd. Tamil Nadu

116 Colourtex Industries Private Ltd.   Gujarat

117 Deepak Nitrite Ltd. Gujarat

118 Dynamic Industries Ltd. Gujarat

119 Dystar India Private Ltd Gujarat


120 Heubach Colour Pvt Ltd   Gujarat

121 Huntsman,Baroda Textiles Effects Pvt Ltd   Gujarat

122 Ishan Dyes & Chemicals Ltd Gujarat

123 Jay Chemical Industries Limited Gujarat

124 Khyati Chemicals Pvt Ltd Gujarat

125 Kiri Industries Ltd Gujarat

126 Lona Industries Ltd. Maharashtra

127 Meghmani Dyes & Intermediates Ltd Gujarat

128 Neelikon Food Dyes & Chemicals Ltd   Maharashtra

129 Phthalo Colours & Chemicals (India) Ltd Gujarat

130 Pidilite Industries Gujarat

131 Rathi Udyog Ltd. Maharashtra

132 Rohan Dyes & Intermediate Ltd Gujarat

133 Shri Chakra Organic Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

134 Spectrum Dyes Chemicals Pvt Ltd Gujarat

135 Tata Pigments Ltd   Jharkhand

 PETRO-CHEMICALS UNITS

136 Alok Industries Limited
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

137 Apcotex Industries Limited Maharashtra

138 Apcotex Solutions India Pvt. Ltd. Gujarat

139 Asian Paints Ltd. Gujarat

140 BASF India Ltd. Maharashtra

141 Bhansali Engineering Polymers Ltd. Rajasthan

142 Bhilosa Industries Pvt. Ltd.
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

143 Brahmaputra Cracker & Polymer Limited Assam

144 Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd Kerala

145 Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd Maharashtra

146 Century Enka Ltd. Maharashtra

147 Chemplast Sanmar Limited Tamilnadu

148 Chennai Petrochemicals Corporation Ltd. Tamilnadu

149 Cil Nova Petrochemicals Ltd. Gujarat

150 Expanded Incorporation Maharashtra

151 Filatex India Ltd. Gujarat

152 Finolex Industries Limited Maharashtra

153 Gail (India) Ltd. Uttar Pradesh

154 Garden Silk Mills Limited Gujarat

155 Garware-Wall Ropes Ltd. Maharashtra

156 GPL Polyfils Ltd. Uttar Pradesh

157 Gujarat State Fert. & Chemicals Ltd. Gujarat

158 Gujarat Polyfilms Pvt. Ltd Gujarat

159 Haldia Petrochemicals Ltd. West Bengal


160 HPCL-Mittal Energy Ltd. Uttar Pradesh

161 Hindustan Petroleum Corpn. Ltd. Andhra Pradesh

162 Ineos Styrolution Abs India Limited Gujarat

163 I.G.Petrochemicals Ltd Maharashtra

164 India Glycols Limited Maharashtra

165 Indian Acrylics Limited, Punjab

166 Indian Synthetic Rubber Limited Haryana

167 Indo Rama Synthetics (India) Ltd. Maharashtra

168 Indorama Industries Limited Chandigarh

169 Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Haryana

170 Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Haryana

171 JBF Industries Ltd.
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

172 JBF Industries Ltd.
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

173 JCT Limited Punjab

174 LG Polymers India Pvt. Ltd., Andhra Pradesh

175 MCC PTA India Corpn.Pvt.Ltd. West Bengal

176 Modern Petrofils Ltd. Gujarat

177 Manglore Refinery and Petrochemicals Ltd. Karnataka

178 Nirma Limited Gujarat

179 Narendra Polymer Pvt. Ltd. Haryana

180 ONGC Mangalore Petrochemicals Limited, Karnataka

181 Pasupati Acrylon Ltd. Uttar Pradesh

182 Polyplex Corporation Ltd. Uttar Pradesh

183 Steel Authority of India Chhattisgarh

184 Steel Authority of India West Bengal

185 Skaps Industries Ltd. Gujarat

186 SRF Ltd. Tamilnadu

187 SRF Limited Tamilnadu

188 SRF Limited, Gwalior Madhya Pradesh

189 SRF , Gummipoondi Tamilnadu

190 Styric Chem. Pvt. Ltd. Haryana

191 Sumeet Industries Ltd. Gujarat

192 Supreme Petrochem Ltd. Maharashtra

193 Surat Textile Mills Limited Gujarat

194 Styric Chem. Pvt. Ltd. Haryana

195 The Indian Iron & Steel Co. Ltd. West Bengal

196 The Bombay Dyeing & Mfg. Co. Ltd Maharashtra

197 The Tamil Nadu Petrochemicals Ltd Tamilnadu

198 Thirumalai Chemicals Ltd. Tamilnadu

199 The Fertilisers And Chemicals Travancore Ltd. Kerala

200 Vardhman Acrylics Limited Gujarat


201 Welspun Group
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

202 IVL Dhunseri Petrochem Indus Ltd. West Bengal

203 Zenith Fibres Ltd. Gujarat


Note: Large and Medium Sacle units monitored by S&M Division
*Production data/information was not reported since Dec 2017


Annexure-II


State/UT- wise information on production of major Chemicals and Petrochemicals (Group-wise) from selected large and medium scale units for the year 2017-18


                                                                                                                                         Product Group                                                                                (Figures in ‘000 MT)

State /UT

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Alkali and
Inorganic
Chemicals

Organic
Chemicals

Pesticides
and
Insecticides
(Technical
Grade)

Dyes and
Pigments

Synthetic Fibre
and Fibre
Intermediates

Polymers and
Performance
Plastics

Synthetic
Rubber

Other
Petrochemicals

Andhra Pradesh 387.79 0.00 3.57 0.00 0.00 136.11 0.00 131.73

Assam 0.00 69.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 212.57 0.00 210.22

Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.04

Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1307.45 5.66 0.00 0.00

Delhi 171.03 10.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Goa 0.00 0.00 3.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gujarat 5458.03 744.62 170.06 301.37 3899.27 5247.40 201.21 9277.62

Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 664.63 1285.38 101.51 2107.46

Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.18 0.00 0.00 0.00

Jharkhand 170.31 0.00 0.00 4.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Karnataka 73.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 294.59 0.00 1421.65

Kerala 214.61 27.75 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 70.66

Madhya Pradesh 468.43 0.00 0.00 1.17 26.14 0.00 0.00 0.00

Maharashtra 143.59 462.69 24.62 48.62 813.91 860.37 4.94 1207.05

Odisha 96.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


Puducherry 159.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Punjab 156.58 60.72 0.00 0.00 130.78 0.00 0.00 0.00

Rajasthan 318.25 49.77 5.36 0.00 0.00 168.89 0.00 0.00

Tamil Nadu 340.96 40.09 1.31 11.15 63.06 431.09 0.00 444.51

Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Uttar Pradesh 403.59 323.25 2.48 0.00 99.95 999.73 0.00 1137.50

Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

West Bengal 126.97 9.75 0.00 0.00 1324.89 1352.87 0.00 1157.05

Total 8689.78 1798.85 212.70 367.14 8336.25 10994.67 307.66 17174.48

Note: Location of the manufacturing unit/company is based on the Monthly Production Returns (MPRs) received from the Companies.

